Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

1	Name	Execution Date
Patrick J. Smith		07/17/2006
Andy L. Kirkpatrick		07/09/2006
Michael R. Kilgore		07/09/2006
David G. Honan		07/13/2006
Thomas J. Sorensen		07/17/2006
Vito Lore		07/10/2006
Timothy D. Jadin		07/10/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fort James Corporation
Street Address:	133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11415836

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)584-1461

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-652-5988

Email: ilsmith@gapac.com

Correspondent Name: Inga L. Smith

Address Line 1: 133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Address Line 2: Law Department (43)
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 31520

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 12670 DFS ASSIGN

PATENT

500147032 REEL: 018204 FRAME: 0666

.00 1141583

340 00 H

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Inga L. Smith
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 018204 FRAME: 0667

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, PATRICK J. SMITH, a citizen of the United States residing at E1533 Penny Lane, Iola, Wisconsin 54945; ANDY L. KIRKPATRICK, a citizen of the United States residing at 1344 Russell Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304; MICHAEL R. KILGORE, a citizen of the United States residing at 4320 Geano Beach Road, Little Suamico, Wisconsin 54141; DAVID G. HONAN, a citizen of the United States residing at 55 Everett Street, Concord, Massachusetts 01742; THOMAS J. SORENSEN, a citizen of the United States residing at 4096 Hackberry Court, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54311: VITO LORE, a citizen of the United States residing at 40 Governor Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02906; and TIMOTHY D. JADIN, a citizen of the United States residing at 1259 Carole Lane, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54313 ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "DISPENSER FOR DISPOSABLE CUTLERY AND COMPONENTS THEREFOR" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on May 2, 2006, and accorded Serial No. 11/415,836 ("Application"); and

WHEREAS, Fort James Corporation, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Virginia, having a place of business at 133 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia ("FJC"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, Application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, including our employment by FJC, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto FJC, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the full and exclusive right in and to the invention as described in the Application, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, substitutions and renewals thereof; to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by FJC, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment had not been made;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents or any other proper officer or agency of any country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all said Letters Patent to FJC, as assignee;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignment - Page 1 of 8

PATENT REEL: 018204 FRAME: 0668 AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY agrees to communicate to FJC or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and/or Application, to execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention and/or Application, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid FJC to secure full and complete protection for the invention and/or Application or that may be necessary to vest in FJC the complete title to the invention and/or Application hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by FJC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands as set forth below this, 2006.
Patrick J. \$MITH
PATRICK J. \$MITH
State of Wisconsin)
State of <u>Wisconsin</u>)) ss: County of <u>Winnebago</u>)
On this in the day of, 2006, before me a Notary Public in and for
the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared PATRICK J. SMITH, to me known
and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing
and known to the to be the person of that hame, who signed and deed
instrument and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.
Notary Public Kathryn Mathas
(SEAS OTAR My Commission Expires: 12/16/07
(SFA) OTADLES My Commission Expires: 12/16/0

Assignment - Page 2 of 8

this $\frac{9}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$, 2006.
ANDY L. KHRKPATRICK
State of <u>Wisconsin</u>)) ss: County of <u>Brown</u>)
County of <u>Brown</u>)
On this 4 day of 3,2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared ANDY L. KIRKPATRICK, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.
Notary Public Van a. Jansen
(SEAL) My Commission Expires: 4/8/01

this 9 day of, 2006.
MICHAEL R. KILGORE
State of <u>Wiscosin</u>) ss: County of <u>Brain</u>)
County of Brass)
On this, day of, 2006, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared MICHAEL R. KILGORE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.
Notary Public Lox a. Jansen
(SEAL) My Commission Expires: 48/07

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have ner	FAUTO SELOUL USITOS SE SELIOTUI DEIOM
this 13 day of July, 2008. DAVI	D G. HONAN
State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)) ss: County of <u>Middle Sey</u>)	
County of Middle Sex) ss.	
On this 18 day of July, 2006, before County and State aforesaid, personally appear known to me to be the person of that name, w	red DAVID G. HONAN, to me known and ho signed and sealed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged the same to be	
Notar	y Public Jaine Bream Martin
(SEAL) My C	ommission Expires: 11/26/2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have	ve hereunto set our hands as set forth below
this /2 day of /0/4 , 20	006.
	The state of the s
La company of the com	THOMAS J. SORENSEN
State of <u>Wiscousia</u>) ss: County of <u>Brown</u>)	
County and State aforesaid, personally	b, before me a Notary Public in and for the appeared THOMAS J. SORENSEN, to me on of that name, who signed and sealed the I the same to be of his free act and deed. Notary Public
(SEAL) NOTAR PUBLIC OF WISCONS	My Commission Expires: June 13, 2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have	e hereunto set our hands as set forth below
this 10 day of July , 200	06.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	VITOLORE
State of MA) ss: County of Wrcester)	
On this <u>10</u> day of <u>July</u> , 2006, County and State aforesaid, personally a to me to be the person of that name, who and acknowledged the same to be of his	Notary Public Jalue Brean (martin
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires: 11/26/2010

Assignment - Page 8 of 8

(791575)

PATENT REEL: 018204 FRAME: 0675

RECORDED: 09/05/2006